

No. 24-1179 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

MINNESOTA TELECOM ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Federal Communications Commission
(No. 22-69, FCC 23-100)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AND
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Harold Feld
Senior Vice President

John Bergmayer
Legal Director

PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N St. NW Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-0020
hfeld@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. THE BROAD MEANING OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT AND THE CONCEPT OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE.....	4
II. THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT HAS REQUIRED UNIVERSAL SERVICE FOR 90 YEARS, PROHIBITING UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE DISCRIMINATION IN DEPLOYMENT, WITHOUT A FINDING OF SPECIFIC INTENT.....	7
III. THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996: THE ADOPTION OF A NONDISCRIMINATION PROVISION TO ACHIEVE UNIVERSAL ACCESS	11
IV. THE COMMISSION RIGHTLY INTERPRETS SECTION 1754 TO ALIGN WITH “FAIL-SAFE” MANDATE OF SECTION 706.....	16
V. DEPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION AND THE FCC’S INABILITY TO REMEDY IT COMPEL CONGRESS TO MAKE ITS POLICY AND DELEGATION TO THE FCC MORE EXPLICIT.....	18
A. 2010-2016 FCC Action Brings Communications Disparities Into Focus.	22
B. COVID-19 Pandemic and the RIFO Remand Make the Need for Direct Congressional Action Clear.	23
C. Congress Gives the Commission Unambiguous Direction.....	25
VI. CONGRESS CREATED 47 U.S.C. § 1754 TO COMPEL THE FCC TO MEET ITS MANDATE OF ENSURING UNIVERSAL SERVICE FOR ALL AMERICANS.	26

A. The Structure of Section 1754 and How Its Sections Work Together	26
B. Disparate Impact Flows Naturally From the Inclusion of “Low- Income” as a Protected Class.....	28
C. The FCC Properly Found It Has Authority to Act.....	31
VII. AN ADVERSE DECISION HERE MAY HAVE BROAD DELETERIOUS CONSEQUENCES.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Arlington, TX v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	31
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U. S. ____ (2024) (slip op.) ..	4
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	8
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 50 F.4th 164, 178-79 (D.C. Cir 2021).....	31

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 1301	9
47 U.S.C. § 1305	20, 21
47 U.S.C. § 151	6, 9
47 U.S.C. § 157	5
47 U.S.C. § 1701	9, 26, 32
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	2, 29
47 U.S.C. § 223	10
47 U.S.C. § 251	10
47 U.S.C. § 254	5, 7, 9
47 U.S.C. § 309	9
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(A)	29
47 U.S.C. § 336(e)(2).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 541(c)	29
47 U.S.C. § 544a (c)(2)	10
47 U.S.C. § 610(b)(2)(B)(iii)	10
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5 (2009).....	20

Broadband Data Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 110-385, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008)..... 6, 20

Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934) 7, 8

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58 § 60506, codified at 47 U.S.C. § 1754..... passim

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)..... 1, 11, 14, 18

Twenty-First Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-260 (2010) 9

Other Authorities

Bill Callahan and Angela Siefer, TIER FLATTENING: AT&T AND VERIZON HOME CUSTOMERS PAY A HIGH PRICE FOR SLOW INTERNET, National Digital Inclusion Alliance (July 31, 2018)..... 22

Broadband Data Improvement Act, Report of the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation on S. 1492, S. Rep. 110-204 (2019)..... 19

Darrah Blackwater, *For Tribal Lands Ravaged by Covid-19, Broadband Access Is a Matter of Life and Death*, AZCentral.com (May 9, 2020) .24

Dominique Harrisson, AFFORDABILITY & AVAILABILITY: EXPANDING BROADBAND IN THE BLACK RURAL SOUTH, Joint Center for Political and Economic Studies (2021)..... 24

GPO, 107th Congress 1st Session, Committee Print 107-1, Compilation of Selected Acts Within the Jurisdiction of the Committee on Energy and Commerce, Communications Law (2001)..... 6

Harper Neidig, *AT&T Hit With Second Complaint of Discrimination Against Low-Income Neighborhoods*, THE HILL (September 25, 2017). 23

Hernan Galperin et al., *Who Gets Fast Broadband? Evidence from Los Angeles County*, GOV'T INFO. Q. (July 2021) 22

House of Representatives Report on Communications Act of 1995, H.R. 1555, H. Rep 104-204 at 102..... 13

Leon Yin and Aaron Sankin, <i>How We Uncovered Disparities in Internet Deals</i> , THE MARKUP (Oct. 19, 2022).....	22
Leonard Baynes, <i>The Mercedes Divide? American Segregation Shapes the Color of Electronic Commerce</i> , 29 W. NE L. Rev. 165 (2006)..	14, 19
NTIA, FALLING THROUGH THE NET II: NEW DATA ON THE DIGITAL DIVIDE (1998).....	19
Sean Buckley, <i>AT&T Denies Claims It Is Redlining Ohio Broadband Customers</i> , FIERCE WIRELESS (Aug. 25, 2017).....	23
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Conference Report, S. Report 104-230 (1996).....	passim
Telecommunications Competition and Deregulation Act of 1995, Report of the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation on S. 652, S. Rpt. 104-23 (1995).....	11
Regulations	
Elkins, et al, EB Docket No. 17-223, ID No. EB-17-002 (F.C.C. Feb. 20, 2018) (granted jt. mot. to dismiss with prejudice)	23
Implementation of Section 402(b)(2)(A) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Petition for Forbearance of the Independent Telephone & Telecommunications Alliance, <i>Report & Order</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 11364 (1999).....	3, 33
Inquiry Concerning Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capabilities to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Manner, <i>Fourteenth Annual Broadband Deployment Report</i> , 36 FCC Rcd 836 (2021).....	25
Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability in a Reasonably and Timely Fashion to All Americans and Possible Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, <i>Order on Reconsideration, Report and Order</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 8008 (2011).....	22
Restoring Internet Freedom, <i>Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2017).....	23
Rural Call Completion, <i>Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 16154 (2013).....	3, 27, 33

WTB Announces for Relicensing 700 MHz Spectrum in Unserved Areas,
34 FCC Rcd 350 (WTB 2019)..... 3, 32
